A PROTOTYPE OF MOBILE INFO SYSTEM PORTAL
WEB-BASED SYSTEM

RASHIDAH ABD AZIZ

THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM

April 2005



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
Assalamualaikumwarahmatullahiwabarakatuh.

Alhamdulillah. Finally I managed to complete this system, which is called
Subscription to Info Mobile System and Student Portal. While developing this system,
there are so many parties who lend their hand to me for giving me guide and line.

First of all, I would like to say thank you to my beloved supervisor, Pn Shahniza
Kamal Bashah for the counsel, help and guideline she gave. Her constant encouragement
and enthusiasm for new ideas really help me in completing this system. I also want to
thanks to Pn Zaidah Ibrahim, Subject coordinator of ITC 599 for her patience, guideline
and opinion.

Then I would like to say thank you to my course mates for sharing their ideas with
me and also for giving suggestions and opinion. And last but not least, I would like to
thanks my parents and family for their non-stop moral support; even though they are far
away form me now, '

Thank you very much.
Rashidah Abd Aziz.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF TABLES
LIST OF FIGURES
ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER

1 INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
13
1.4
1.5
1.6
1.7
1.8

OVERVIEW

PROJECT OBJECTIVES

PROJECT SCOPE

BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM
PROBLEM DESCRIPTION
PROBLEM SCOPE

PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE
POTENTIAL BENEFIT

2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
23

INTRODUCTION

DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE PROBLEM
DEFINITION OF PERTINENT TECHNICAL
TERMINOLOGIES

2.3.1 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)
2.3.2 Hypertext Preprocessor (PHP)

233 World Wide Web (WWW)

2.34 Structured Query Language (SQL)

vi
vii

viii

[~ T = Y T - I 5

10

11
1t
12



2.3.5 Cascading Style Sheet (CSS)
2.3.6 Apache Web Server
24  DIFFERENT METHODOLOGIES TO SOLVE THE
SIMILAR PROBLEM
3 METHODOLOGY

3.1  PROJECT FRAMEWORK

3.2 PROJECT METHODOLOGY

321
322
323
324

Identified Basic Requirements
Develop And Initial Prototype

Use The Prototype

Revise And Enhance The Prototype

4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSION

4.1 INTRODUCTION
42  INTERFACE OF THE SYSTEM

42.1
422
423
424
4.2.5
42.6
427

Welcome Screen

Login Web Page

Forum Web page

Bulletin Board Web Page

User Profile Web Page

User Sign Up Web Page

Admin View Users’ Profile Web Page

13
13

16
17

17
18
26
26

27
28
27
28
29
30
32
33
34



ABSTRACT

Mobile Info System is a system where the subscriber will be informed via short message
system (SMS). The subscriber will receive the latest information about what is happening
at FTMSK and any other announcement or events through SMS to keep them updated
and alert. The SMS push system will be implemented here.

What I am going to do here is the subscription to the system. The student can
subscribe to the system through the portal I made. “Subscription to Info Mobile System
and Student Portal” is a web-based system which has 2 sections. The first section is for
students to view all the latest news about job vacancy, the latest technology and also the
latest events that will be happening at FTMSK. They can post bulletin and there is a
forum for them to discuss about anything. Besides that, they can update their profile and
change their password. The second section is for the administrator’s view, where he is the
one who put the latest news and manage the students’ profile, the bulletin board and the
forum. Both sections are protected by using username and password.





