

**A PROTOTYPE OF MOBILE INFO SYSTEM PORTAL
WEB-BASED SYSTEM**

RASHIDAH ABD AZIZ

**THESIS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILMENT FOR THE DEGREE OF
BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY**

**FACULTY OF INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
AND QUANTITATIVE SCIENCE
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
SHAH ALAM**

April 2005

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Assalamualaikumwarahmatullahiwabarakatuh.

Alhamdulillah. Finally I managed to complete this system, which is called Subscription to Info Mobile System and Student Portal. While developing this system, there are so many parties who lend their hand to me for giving me guide and line.

First of all, I would like to say thank you to my beloved supervisor, Pn Shahniza Kamal Bashah for the counsel, help and guideline she gave. Her constant encouragement and enthusiasm for new ideas really help me in completing this system. I also want to thanks to Pn Zaidah Ibrahim, Subject coordinator of ITC 599 for her patience, guideline and opinion.

Then I would like to say thank you to my course mates for sharing their ideas with me and also for giving suggestions and opinion. And last but not least, I would like to thanks my parents and family for their non-stop moral support; even though they are far away form me now.

Thank you very much.

Rashidah Abd Aziz.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
LIST OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES	vi
ABBREVIATIONS	vii
ABSTRACT	viii
CHAPTER	
1 INTRODUCTION	
1.1 OVERVIEW	1
1.2 PROJECT OBJECTIVES	1
1.3 PROJECT SCOPE	2
1.4 BACKGROUND OF THE PROBLEM	3
1.5 PROBLEM DESCRIPTION	4
1.6 PROBLEM SCOPE	5
1.7 PROBLEM SIGNIFICANCE	6
1.8 POTENTIAL BENEFIT	6
2 LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 INTRODUCTION	7
2.2 DETAILED DESCRIPTION OF THE PROBLEM	9
2.3 DEFINITION OF PERTINENT TECHNICAL TERMINOLOGIES	10
2.3.1 Hypertext Markup Language (HTML)	11
2.3.2 Hypertext Preprocessor (PHP)	11
2.3.3 World Wide Web (WWW)	12
2.3.4 Structured Query Language (SQL)	12

2.3.5	Cascading Style Sheet (CSS)	13
2.3.6	Apache Web Server	13
2.4	DIFFERENT METHODOLOGIES TO SOLVE THE SIMILAR PROBLEM	14
3	METHODOLOGY	
3.1	PROJECT FRAMEWORK	16
3.2	PROJECT METHODOLOGY	17
3.2.1	Identified Basic Requirements	17
3.2.2	Develop And Initial Prototype	18
3.2.3	Use The Prototype	26
3.2.4	Revise And Enhance The Prototype	26
4	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	INTRODUCTION	27
4.2	INTERFACE OF THE SYSTEM	28
4.2.1	Welcome Screen	27
4.2.2	Login Web Page	28
4.2.3	Forum Web page	29
4.2.4	Bulletin Board Web Page	30
4.2.5	User Profile Web Page	32
4.2.6	User Sign Up Web Page	33
4.2.7	Admin View Users' Profile Web Page	34

ABSTRACT

Mobile Info System is a system where the subscriber will be informed via short message system (SMS). The subscriber will receive the latest information about what is happening at FTMSK and any other announcement or events through SMS to keep them updated and alert. The SMS push system will be implemented here.

What I am going to do here is the subscription to the system. The student can subscribe to the system through the portal I made. "Subscription to Info Mobile System and Student Portal" is a web-based system which has 2 sections. The first section is for students to view all the latest news about job vacancy, the latest technology and also the latest events that will be happening at FTMSK. They can post bulletin and there is a forum for them to discuss about anything. Besides that, they can update their profile and change their password. The second section is for the administrator's view, where he is the one who put the latest news and manage the students' profile, the bulletin board and the forum. Both sections are protected by using username and password.